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Table 1 : EU NUTS 3 areas most dependent on fishing (defined by Ratio 1) 

 
Ratio 1 Value in ECU RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS3 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL REGIONAL 
VALUE 

1 Greece GR1 Samos 9.05 0.05 0.58  14,049,393 74,348 901,877 0 155,273,262 
2 Greece GR1 Cyclades 8.91 0.00 0.35  39,611,482 0 1,538,685 0 444,325,775 
3 Greece GR1 Lesvos 6.30 0.24 0.00  23,552,548 880,219 0 0 373,682,986 
4 Greece GR1 Lefkada 5.83 0.00 1.13  4,148,431 0 804,901  71,116,290 
5 Portugal PT1 Algarve 5.34 0.34 0.00 5.68 4,889,252 310,225 0 5,199,477 91,613,948 
6 Spain E1 Pontevedra 4.44 0.47 1.53 9.12 346,088,903 n.a.  n.a. 710,491,558 7,790,479,000 
7 Greece GR1 Corfu 3.91 0.00 0.13  20,972,346 0 720,855 0 535,932,828 
8 Greece GR1 Chios 3.88 0.00 13.18  5,817,588 0 19,751,742 0 149,835,787 
9 Greece GR1 Chalkidiki 3.65 0.22 0.47  16,703,197 1,004,671 2,137,997 0 457,918,896 
10 Greece GR1 Euboia 3.55 0.26 2.19  36,503,832 2,708,862 22,560,812   
11 Greece GR1 Chania 3.46 0.00 0.00  23,325,371 0 0   
12 Portugal P2 Açores 3.03 0.67 0.00 3.70 1,616,943 356,112 0 1,973,055 53,307,158 
13 Italy I3 Trapani 2.41  2.80 99,549,059 0 0   
14 Greece GR Dodecanese 2.40 0.00 1.09  23,778,992 0 10,843,529 0 991,862,747 
15 Greece GR Zakynthos 2.34 0.00 0.00  3,354,884 0 0 0 143,620,468 
16 Greece GR Rethymnon 1.93 0.00 0.00  6,592,756 0 0 0 341,279,436 
17 France F4 Guadeloupe 1.91 0.00 0.00 1.92 60,490,579 151,226 151,226 0 3,173,789,432 
18 Greece GR Cephalonia 1.89 0.00 9.69  2,405,166 0 12,357,971   
19 Greece GR Kavala 1.86 1.78 0.08  13,005,851 0 529,489 0 700,550,500 
20 Greece GR Arpolida 1.74 0.00 1.47  8,117,050 12,492,767 6,885,294 0 467,012,009 

Note: Time period over which value added is measured varies between regions, making inter-regional comparisons of this variable invalid 



Table 2 : EU NUTS 4/5 areas most dependent on fishing (defined by Ratio 1) 

 
Ratio1 Value in ECU RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS4 NUTS5 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL REGIONAL  
VALUE 

1 Portugal P1 Olhao  35.26 2.96 0.00 38.23 1,920,709 161,366  0 5,446,874 
2 Portugal P1 V.Bispo   32.46 0.00 0.00 32.46 270,803  0 834,224 
3 Spain  E1  Bermeo 24.66 0.04 4.65 38.31 54,518,751 10,286,540 95,839 84,706,133 221,105,400 
4 Finland FIN1  Houtskari 20.78 0.00  20.78     
5 Finland FIN1  Iniö 19.87 0.00  19.87     
6 Spain  E1  Ondarroa 19.75 0.00 3.76 30.93 34,675,224 6,602,628 0 54,300,666 175,566,900 
7 Portugal P1 Caminha  19.62 0.00 0.00 19.62 539,033 0 0 0 2,747,403 
8 The 

Netherlands 
NL1  Urk 19.50 26.40 0.00 51.50 37,588,033 50,886,327 0 99,284,877 193,006,183 

9 Portugal P1 V.R.S.Ant.  18.38 5.03 0.00 23.42 498,509 136,520 0 0 2,711,653 
10 Finland FIN1  Föglö 15.33 7.30  22.62     
11 Finland FIN1  Brändö 14.59 0.00  20.95     
12 Portugal P1 Peniche  14.05 5.87 0.00 19.92 784,750 328,192 0 0 5,586,917 
13 Finland FIN1  Velkua 13.30 0.00  16.83     
14 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Fraserburgh  12.78 5.97   0 0 0 0 0 

15 Portugal P1 Sesimbra   12.20 0.00 0.00 12.20 816,269 0 0 0 6,691,877 
16 The 

Netherlands 
NL1  Wieringen 11.50 0.00 1.00 16.20    69,476,798 

17 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Sutherland 
SW 

 11.31 0.00 7.95 19.26 2,638,946 0 1,855,178 0 0 

18 Finland FIN1  Kumlinge 10.98 0.00  10.98     
19 Spain  E1  Lugo 

Coast 
10.95 1.89 1.25 26.35 28,957,125 3,304,161 4,991,115 69,695,391 264,543,700 

20 Portugal P1 Nazare  9.64 0.00 0.00 9.64 335,127 0 0 0 3,476,926 
21 Portugal P1 Tavira   9.30 0.00 0.00 9.30 403,953 0 0 0 4,341,553 

Note: Time period over which value added is measured varies between regions, making inter-regional comparisons of this variable invalid 
 



 

Table 3 : EU NUTS 3 areas most dependent on fish processing (defined by Ratio 1) 

 
RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS3 Ratio 1 Value in ECU 

    FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL REGIONAL 
VALUE 

1 Germany DA1 Cuxhaven  0.70 2.50  3.40 15,857,421 60,787,628 0 81,481,180 2,409,411,621
2 Greece GR1 Kavala 1.86 1.78 0.08  20,260 19,461 825 0 1,091,293
3 The 

Netherlands 
NL1 Flevoland  0.90 1.30 0.00 2.50 37,588,033 50,886,327 0 99,330,110 3,962,981,894

4 Germany  DA1 Rügen 0.50 0.90  1.60 3,624,553 6,862,216 0 11,861,249 743,237,052
5 The 

Netherlands 
NL1 Z.W.Friesland 0.10 0.90 0.00 1.10 1,506,235 11,986,557 0 14,610,030 1,350,771,889

6 The 
Netherlands 

NL1 Ov. Zeeland 0.30 0.90 0.80 2.20 14,338,636 44,101,483 39,352,093 106,793,438 4,859,712,051

7 The 
Netherlands 

NL1 Ijmond 0.50 0.80 0.00 1.40 17,052,573 29,762,847 0 50,569,701 3,571,044,097

8 Belgium BL1 Oostende 0.36 0.75 0.00 1.35 29,097,580 26,187,822 0 65,025,695 5,819,516,092
9 Greece GR1 Thessaloniki 0.73 0.73 0.03  35,914,160 36,269,981 1,492,460 0 4,947,697,629
10 Greece GR1 Preveza 1.58 0.73 0.80  3,350,487 1,551,615 1,690,291 0 211,765,771
11 Portugal P2 Açores 3.03 0.67 0.00 3.70 1,616,943 356,112 0 1,973,055 53,307,158
12 France F2 Finistere 1.21 0.61 0.07 2.20 177,388,622 89,223,603 9,829,719 322,263,558 14,661,403,986
13 Greece GR1 Xanthi 0.36 0.58 0.01  1,274,095 2,013,868 40,083 0 349,976,241
14 Greece GR1 Ionnina 0.00 0.54 0.00  0 2,979,102 0 0 550,760,130
15 Spain E1 Pontevedra 4.44 0.47 1.53 9.12 346,088,903 36,886,668 119,325,400 710,491,558 7,790,479,000
16 Belgium BE1 Brugge 0.50 0.45 0.00 1.10 9,498,634 19,781,423 0 35,871,399 2,638,509,415
17 Germany GE1 Ditmarschen 0.20 0.40  0.70 6,124,070 12,838,656 0 20,846,272 2,918,987,161
18 Portugal PT1 Algarve 5.34 0.34 0.00 5.68 4,889,252 310,225 0 5,199,477 91,613,948
19 Greece GR1 Rodopi 0.72 0.34 0.13  2,290,420 1,076,756 402,774 0 318,366,989
20 Portugal PT1 Oeste 1.08 0.31 0.00 1.38 1,164,904,098 333,262,517 0 0 108,220,641,017

Note: Time period over which value added is measured varies between regions, making inter-regional comparisons of this variable invalid 
 



 

Table 4 : EU NUTS 4/5 areas most dependent on fish processing (defined by Ratio 1) 

Ratio 1 Value added  in ECU´s RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 5 
FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-

CULTURE 
TOTAL REGIONAL 

VALUE 
1 The 

Netherlands 
NL1  Urk 19.50 26.40 0.00 51.50 37,588,033 50,886,327 0 99,284,877 193,006,183 

2 Sweden SV1  Sotenaes 2.24 17.58   4,400,445 34,585,149 0 0 196,721,253 
3 Finland FIN1  Rymättylä 3.49 10.48  12.08 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 
4 Portugal P2  Madalena n.a. 10.00 0.00  10,800 118,549 0 0 386,639 
5 Finland FIN1  Föglö 15.33 7.30  22.62     
6 Finland FIN1  Kustavi 7.24 6.71  14.23     
7 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Fraserburgh  12.78 5.97 0.00 18.75 52,196,838 24,360,108 14,560 76,571,419 0 

8 Portugal P1 Peniche  14.05 5.87 0.00 19.92 784,750 328,192 0 0 5,586,917 
9 Germany DA1  Bremerhaven

KS 
0.20 5.40  5.70 5,223,022 148,586,322 0 155,387,450 2,763,721,887 

10 Portugal P1 V.R.S.Ant.  18.38 5.03 0.00 23.42 498,509 136,520 0 0 2,711,653 
11 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Peterhead  7.78 4.95 0.00 12.74 39,870,921 25,380,758 16,005 65,266,239 0 

12 Finland FIN  Taivassal 3.03 4.84  7.81 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 
13 Sweden SV1  Tjoern 1.74 3.76   3,376,769 7,268,265 0 0 193,561,218 
14 Spain E1  Ria de Arousa 4.50 3.45 12.56 24.00 20,440,101 57,096,910 15,691,373 109,114,552 454,720,300 
15 Finland FIN  Myrskylä 0.00 3.21  3.60     
16 Spain E1  Ria de Arousa 3.40 3.15 7.43 18.25 21,069,357 45,982,910 19,508,552 112,961,207 619,039,800 
17 Portugal P1 Olhao  35.26 2.96 0.00 38.23 1,920,709 161,366 0 0 5,446,874 
18 Belgium BL1  Bredene 1.40 2.60 0.00 4.00 1,528,856 2,786,463 0 4,315,319 108,499,453 
19 Finland FIN1  Renko 0.00 2.45  8.35     
20 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Keith and 

Buckie 
 7.01 2.43 0.01 9.45 18,987,858 6,586,702 14,560 25,589,048 0 

21 Finland FIN1  Dragsfjärd 1.41 2.31  3.69     
Note: Time period over which value added is measured varies between regions, making inter-regional comparisons of this variable invalid 



 

Table 5 : EU NUTS 3 areas most dependent on all fisheries related activity (defined by Ratio 1) 

 
Ratio 1 Value added in fishing RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 3 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-
CULTURE 

TOTAL REGIONAL 
VALUE 

1 Spain E1 Pontevedra 4.44 0.47 1.53 9.12 346,088,903 119,325,400 36,886,668 710,491,558 7,790,479,000 
2 Portugal PT1 Algarve 5.34 0.34 0.00 5.68 4,889,252 310,225 0 5,199,477 91,613,948 
3 Portugal P2 Açores 3.03 0.67 0.00 3.70 1,616,943 356,112 0 1,973,055 53,307,158 
4 Germany & 

Austria 
DA1 Cuxhaven  0.70 2.50  3.40 15,857,421 60,787,628 0 81,481,180 2,409,411,621 

5 Spain E1 A Coruna  0.68 0.34 0.86 3.33 67,409,206 84,907,040 34,056,916 328,547,874 9,879,748,000 
6 Italy I3 Trapani 2.41   2.80 99,549,059 0 0  
7 The 

Netherlands 
NL1 Flevoland  0.90 1.30 0.00 2.50 37,588,033 50,886,327 0 99,330,110 3,962,981,894 

8 Spain ES1 Lugo 0.95 0.16 0.12 2.44 28,957,125 3,529,447 4,991,115 74,153,916 3,043,203,000 
9 Italy IT2 Teramo  0.53   2.21 21,090,033 0 0 87,523,636 3,951,762 
10 France F2 Finistere 1.21  0.07 2.20 177,388,622 89,223,603 9,829,719 322,263,558 14,661,403,986 
11 The 

Netherlands 
NL1 Ov.Zeeland 0.30 0.90 0.80 2.20 14,338,636 44,101,483 39,352,093 106,793,438 4,859,712,051 

12 Italy IT2 Brindisi 0.12   1.95 5,113,254 0 0 81,812,056 4,200,590 
13 France F4 Guadeloupe 1.91 0.00 0.00 1.92 60,490,579 151,226 151,226 0 3,173,789,432 
14 Italy IT3 Siracusa 0.82   1.81 34,354,429 0 0 75,400,404 4,170,242,057 
15 Italy IT3 Agrigento 1.44   1.78 57,330,120 0 0 70,701,291 3,971,190,587 
16 Portugal PT1 Minho Lima 1.60 0.09 0.00 1.69 1,002,164,873 58,223,965 0 0 62,817,600,089 
17 Germany  DA1 Rügen 0.50 0.90  1.60 3,624,553 6,862,216 0 11,861,249 743,237,052 
18 The 

Netherlands 
NL1 Ov.Rijnmond 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.60 26,415,658 0 0 40,935,223 2,586,970,386 

19 Belgium BL1 Oostende 0.36 0.75 0.00 1.35 29,097,580 26,187,822 0 65,025,695 5,819,516,092 
20 Belgium BE1 Brugge 0.50 0.45 0.00 1.10 9,498,634 19,781,423 0 35,871,399 2,638,509,415 

Note: Time period over which value added is measured varies between regions, making inter-regional comparisons of this variable invalid 
 



 

Table 6 : EU NUTS 4/5 areas most dependent on all fisheries related activity (defined by Ratio 1) 

 

 Ratio 1 Value added    RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 
NUTS 5 FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-

CULTURE 
TOTAL REGIONAL 

VALUE 
1 The 

Netherlands 
NL1  Urk 19.50 26.40 0.00 51.50 37,588,033 50,886,327 0 99,284,877 193,006,183 

2 Spain E1  Bermeo 24.66 0.04 4.65 38.31 54,518,751 95,839 10,286,540 84,706,133 221,105,400 
3 Portugal P1 Olhao  35.26 2.96 0.00 38.23 1,920,709 161,366  0 5,446,874 
4 Portugal P1 V.Bispo   32.46 0.00 0.00 32.46 270,803   0 834,224 
5 Spain E1  Ondarroa 19.75 0.00 3.76 30.93 34,675,224 6,602,628 0 54,300,666 175,566,900 
6 Spain E1  Lugo 

Coast 
10.95 1.89 1.25 26.35 28,957,125 3,304,161 4,991,115 69,695,391 264,543,700 

7 Spain E1  Ria de 
Arousa 

4.50 3.45 12.56 24.00 20,440,101 57,096,910 15,691,373 109,114,552 454,720,300 

8 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Sutherland 
NW 

 3.53 0.00 20.04 23.57 741,148 0 4,208,673 4,949,820 0 

9 Portugal P1 V.R.S.Ant.  18.38 5.03 0.00 23.42 498,509 136,520 0 0 2,711,653 
10 Finland FIN1  Föglö 15.33 7.30  22.62     
11 Finland FIN1  Brändö 14.59 0.00  20.95     
12 Finland FIN1  Houtskari 20.78 0.00  20.78     
13 Portugal P1  Peniche 14.05 5.87 0.00 19.92 784,750 328,192 0 0 5,586,917 
14 Finland FIN1  Iniö 19.87 0.00  19.87     
15 Portugal P1  Caminha 19.62 0.00 0.00 19.62 539,033 0 0 0 2,747,403 
16 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Sutherland 

SW 
 11.31 0.00 7.95 19.26 2,638,946 0 1,855,178 4,494,124 0 

17 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Fraserburgh  12.78 5.97 0.00 18.75 52,189,298 24,360,108 14,560 76,571,515 0 

18 Spain E1  Ria de 
Arousa 

3.40 3.15 7.43 18.25 21,069,357 45,982,910 19,508,552 112,961,207 619,039,800 

19 Spain E1  Ria de 
Laxe 

5.98 1.90 0.00 18.10 6,720,681 0 2,139,590 20,341,677 112,359,500 



 Ratio 1 Value added    RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 
NUTS 5 FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA-

CULTURE 
TOTAL REGIONAL 

VALUE 
20 Finland FIN1  Velkua 13.30 0.00  16.83     

 The 
Netherlands 

NL1  Wieringen 11.50 0.00 1.00 16.20 8,006,115 0 678,484 11,217,608 69,476,798 

Note: Time period over which value added is measured varies between regions, making inter-regional comparisons of this variable invalid 
 
 
 



Table 7 : EU NUTS 3 areas most dependent on fishing (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2 Fisheries Employment Total of Employment RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 2 NUTS 3 
FISHING PROCESS

-ING 
AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISHING PROCESS

-ING 
AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL CUMULA

TIVE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL  
EMPLOYMENT 

CUMULATIVE  
TOTAL  

1 Greece GR1  Lesvos 9.63 0.11 0.11 9.85 3,062 34 35 3,131 3,131 31,791 31,791 

2  GR1  Lefkada 8.47 0.00 0.26 8.79 660  20 685 3,816 7,795 39,586 

3  GR1  Samos 8.22 0.05 0.07 8.34 1,136 7 10 1,153 4,969 13,818 53,404 

4  GR1  Cyclades  7.88 0.00 0.02 7.90 2,637  8 2,645 7,614 33,479 86,883 

5 Spain  E2  Huelva 7.01 1.70 0.17 9.83 4,273 1,034 104 5,994 13,608 60,947 147,830 

6 Spain  E1  Pontevedra  6.84 1.64 3.92 15.12 17,072 4,378 8,802 43,637 57,245 191,079 338,909 

7 Greece GR1  Chios 6.31 0.00 0.82 7.13 919  120 1,039 58,284 14,565 353,474 

8 Spain  E3  Taragona 5.44 0.07 0.35 6.09 2,232 28 145 2,500 60,784 41,025 394,499 

9  E2 Andalucia 
Occidental 

 5.23 0.92 0.19 7.27 8,641 1,518 322 12,019 72,803 165,232 559,731 

10 Greece GR1  Chalkidiki 4.98 0.01 0.05 5.05 1,660 5 16 1,683 74,486 33,355 593,086 

11 Portugal PT1  Algarve 4.83 0.46 0.07 8.26 7,601 724 109 13,015 87,501 157,528 750,614 

12 Spain  E3  Girona 4.69 0.34 0.04 5.29 2,120 152 18 2,388 89,889 45,181 795,795 

13 Greece GR1  Cephalonia  4.59 0.00 0.83 5.42 572  103 675 90,564 12,452 808,247 

14 Portugal PT2  Açores  4.39 1.15 0.00 5.59 3,897 1,021 0 4,966 95,530 88,824 897,071 

15 Spain  E2  Cadiz 4.19 0.46 0.21 5.78 4,368 484 218 6,025 101,555 104,285 1,001,356 

16 Greece GR1  Dodecanese
** 

3.62 0.00 0.24 3.86 2,211  145 2,356 103,911 61,111 1,062,467 

17 Greece GR1  Argolida 3.52 0.00 0.28 3.82 1,405  113 1,523 105,434 39,889 1,102,356 

18 Spain  E3  Almeria 3.44 0.12 0.05 3.63 2,192 74 32 2,316 107,750 63,771 1,166,127 

19 Italy  I3 Sicilia Trapani 3.33 0.19 0.06 5.25 4,033 233 70 6,349 114,099 121,000 1,287,127 

20 Greece GR1  Euboia  3.31 0.17 0.26 3.74 2,450 124 194 2,771 116,870 74,026 1,361,153 

21 Spain  E3  Granada  3.07 0.00 0.34 3.41 388 0 43 4,31 117,301 12,621 1,373,774 
22 Greece GR1  Zakynthos 3.07 0.00 0.00 3.07 377  0 3,77 117,678 12,265 1,386,039 
23 Greece GR1  Magnisia  2.80 0.29 0.01 3.10 1,941 199 9 2,149 119,827 69,322 1,455,361 



Ratio 2 Fisheries Employment Total of Employment RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 2 NUTS 3 
FISHING PROCESS

-ING 
AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISHING PROCESS

-ING 
AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL CUMULA

TIVE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL  
EMPLOYMENT 

CUMULATIVE  
TOTAL  

24 Greece GR1  Kavala  2.72 0.82 0.07 3.65 1,397 419 36 1,871 121,698 51,314 1,506,675 

25 Spain  E3  Murcia  2.68 0.61 0.09 3.60 1,717 391 59 2,301 123,999 63,982 1,570,657 
26 Spain  E3 Region de 

Murcia  
 2.68 0.61 0.09 3.60 1,717 391 59 2,301 126,300 63,982 1,634,639 

27 Greece GR1  Corfu 2.62 0.00 0.27 2.93 1,087  110 1,215 127,515 41,495 1,676,134 
28 Spain  E3  Castellon  2.52 0.39 0.01 3.15 1,907 295 6 2,378 129,893 75,604 1,751,738 

29 Germany DA1  Rügen 2.40 1.00  3.60 687 281   129,893 28,000 1,779,738 
30 Greece GR1  Lakonia  2.31 0.00 0.00 2.31 873  0 873 130,766 37,749 1,817,487 



Table 8 : EU NUTS 4/5 areas most dependent on fishing (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2  Fisheries Employment Total Employment RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 5 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 
CULTURE 

TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 
CULTURE 

TOTAL  CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL  

TOTAL  CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

1 Spain  E3 Port de la 
Selva 

 61.90 0.00 0.00 61.90 221   221 221 357 357

2 Spain  E2 Barbate  28.77 2.55 0.00 31.35 1,308 116  1,425 1,646 4,546 4,903

3 Spain  E3 Ametlla   27.85 0.00 0.00 28.88 406   421 2,067 1,458 6,361
4 Spain  E2 Punta 

Umbría 
 26.18 0.00 0.00 26.33 701   705 2,772 2,678 9,039

5 Spain  E2 Isla 
Cristina 

 24.23 5.63 0.00 29.86 1,162 270  1,432 4,204 4,795 13,834

6 Portugal P1 Olhao  23.93 3.39 0.00 27.42 2,986 423  3,421 7,625 12,478 26,312
7 Spain  E1  Bermeo 22.84 5.96 0.11 38.86 1,497 435 8 2,840 10,465 7,307 33,619
8 Spain  E1  Ondarroa 21.47 4.60 0.00 32.25 1,054 279 0 1,958 12,422 6,069 39,688

9 Portugal P1 V.Bispo   19.02 0.00 0.00 19.20 421 0  425 12,847 2,213 41,901
10 Denmark DK1  Holmsland 19.01   27.18 558   797 13,644 2,932 44,833
11 Denmark DK1  Thyborøn-

Harboøre  
18.51   22.42 580   702 14,346 3,131 47,964

12 Spain  E3 Peñíscola   18.18 0.00 0.00 18.63 244   250 14,596 1,342 49,306

13 Spain  E3 Carboneras  18.14 0.00 0.54 18.68 302  9 311 14,907 1,665 50,971
14 Spain  E1  Ria De 

Arousa 
18.02 7.41 24.97 53.92 4,224 1,837 5,444 13,376 28,283 24,807 75,778

15 Spain  E3 Ampolla   17.92 1.32 1.70 20.94 95 7 9 111 28,394 530 76,308

16 Spain  E3. San Carles 
de la 
Ràpita 

 17.40 0.00 1.00 19.46 624  36 698 29,092 3,586 79,894

17 Spain  E3 garrucha  16.64 0.00 0.00 16.64 207   207 29,299 1,244 81,138
18 Portugal P1 V.R.S.Ant.  16.49 5.70 0.00 23.28 775 268  1,094 30,393 4,699 85,837
19 Denmark DK1  Læsø 16.26   18.60 153   175 30,568 941 86,778

20 Spain  E2 Lepe  15.78 0.00 0.00 15.78 895   895 31,463 5,670 92,448
21 Spain  E1  Lugo 

Coast 
14.16 0.85 8.49 30.84 1,877 132 0 4,790 36,253 15,530 107,978



Ratio 2  Fisheries Employment Total Employment RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 5 
FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL  CUMULATIVE 

TOTAL  
TOTAL  CUMULATIVE 

TOTAL 
22 Spain  E1  Ria De 

Muros & 
Noia 

13.20 2.06 12.07 28.85 1,192 191 370 2,679 38,932 9,287 117,265

23 Spain  E1  Ria De 
Arousa 

13.10 11.49 24.70 52.18 2,529 2,281 3,966 10,358 49,290 19,849 137,114

24 Spain  E2 Tarifa  12.81 6.07 0.00 18.88 445 211  656 49,946 3,474 140,588
25 Spain  E2 Ayamonte  12.78 6.74 0.00 19.52 603 318  921 50,867 4,719 145,307
26 Spain  E3 San Pedro 

del Pinatar 
 12.68 2.46 0.00 15.79 489 95  609 51,476 3,856 149,163

27 Portugal P2  Lajes P. 12.56 0.00 0.00 12.56 242 0 0 242 51,718 1,927 151,090
28 The 

Netherlands 
NL1  Wieringen 11.80 0.00 0.50 16.80 175 0 10 245 51,963 1,470 152,560

29 The 
Netherlands 

Nl1  Urk 11.40 41.20 0.00 60.60 485 1,750 0 2,575 54,538 4,250 156,810

30 Finland FIN1  Velkua 11.11 2.78 0.00 13.89 8 2 0 10 54,548 72 156,882
31 Portugal P2 Graciosa St. Cruz 

G. 
10.95 0.00 0.00 10.95 184 0 0 184 54,732 1,681 158,563

32 Spain  E1  Estaca De 
Bares  

10.49 2.77 11.23 27.06 685 186 0 1,815 56,547 6,708 165,271

33 Portugal P1 Caminha  10.24 0.00 0.00 10.24 838 0  838 57,385 8,186 173,457

34 Spain  E3 Arenys  9.89 0.48 0.12 13.40 408 20 5 553 57,938 4,126 177,583
35 Spain  E1  Ria De 

Vigo 
9.77 1.65 2.82 18.86 9,991 2,040 2,373 23,353 81,291 123,817 301,400



Table 9 : EU NUTS 3 areas most dependent on fish processing  (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2 Fish Processing Employment Total Employment in the 
Region 

RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 3 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL TOTAL CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

1 Germany DA1  Cuxhaven 0.50 3.40  4.10 2,005 2,005 60,000 60,000 
2 The 

Netherlands 
NL1  Flevoland 0.60 2.00 0.00 3.00 1,750 3,755 87,230 147,230 

3 United 
Kingdom 

UK2  North Eastern 
Scotland 

1.15 1.81 0.00 2.96 4,200 7,955 254,000 401,230 

4 Spain E2.  Huelva 7.01 1.70 0.17 9.83 1,034 8,989 60,947 462,177 
5 Spain E1  Pontevedra 6.84 1.64 3.92 15.11 4,378 13,367 191,079 653,256 
6 Ireland IRL1  Border 0.98 1.39 0.32  1,897 15,264 136,761 790,017 
7 United 

Kingdom 
UK1 East Riding 

& N.Lincs 
 0.20 1.24  1.43 3,923 19,187 381,000 1,171,017 

8 France F2  Finistère 1.56 1.21 0.19 3.90 3,714 22,901 306,459 1,477,476 
9 Belgium & 

Luxembourg 
BL1  Zone 1 0.80 1.20 0.00 2.40 355 23,256 30,266 1,507,742 

10 Spain E1 Total 
Cantabria 

 1.40 1.17 0.01 2.97 1,771 25,027 68,485 1,576,227 

11 Portugal P2  Açores 4.39 1.15 0.00 5.59 1,021 26,048 88,824 1,665,051 
12 United 

Kingdom 
UK2  Highlands and 

Islands 
1.88 1.03 1.27 4.18 1,600 27,648 174,000 1,839,051 

13 Germany DA1  Rügen 2.40 1.00  3.60 281 27,929 28,000 1,867,051 
14 Spain E1  Total A 

Coruña 
2.07 0.96 2.79 7.34 2,898 30,827 172,679 2,039,730 

15 The 
Netherlands 

NL1  Ijmond 0.20 0.90 0.00 1.20 600 31,427 66,220 2,105,950 

16 Greece GR1  Kavala 2.72 0.82 0.07 3.64 419 31,846 51,314 2,157,264 
17 The 

Netherlands 
NL1  Ov. Zeeland 0.20 0.80 0.30 1.50 715 32,561 92,620 2,249,884 

18 Greece GR1  Kilkis  0.00 0.77 0.00 0.90 247 32,808 32,248 2,282,132 



Ratio 2 Fish Processing Employment Total Employment in the 
Region 

RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 3 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL TOTAL CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

19 The 
Netherlands 

NL1  Z.W.Friesland 0.10 0.70 0.00 1.00 230 33,038 32,010 2,314,142 

20 Greece GR1  Xanthi 0.60 0.62 0.02 1.36 220 33,258 35,605 2,349,747 
21 Spain E3  Murcia Total 2.68 0.61 0.09 3.59 391 33,649 63,982 2,413,729 
22 Belgium & 

Luxembourg 
BL1  Zone 2 0.60 0.60 0.00 1.40 450 34,099 71,265 2,484,994 

23 Germany DA1  Dithmarschen 0.40 0.60  1.10 290 34,389 52,000 2,536,994 
24 Ireland IRL1  South-West 1.10 0.58 0.39  1,107 35,496 191,297 2,728,291 
25 Ireland IRL1  South-East 0.53 0.56 0.17  758 36,254 134,618 2,862,909 



Table 10 : EU NUTS 4/5 areas most dependent on fish processing (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2 Fish processing employment Total employment in the 
region 

RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 5 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL TOTAL 
 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL 
 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

1 The 
Netherlands 

NL1  Urk 11.40 41.20 0.00 60.60 1,750 1,750 4,250 4,250 

2 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Fraserburgh  7.13 13.40 0.01 20.54 1,578 3,328 13,049 17,299 

3 Spain 1   Ria De 
Arousa 

13.10 11.49 24.70 52.18 2,281 5,609 19,849 37,148 

4 Portugal P2  Madalena  9.68 0.00  209 5,818 2,159 39,307 
5 Finland FIN1  Rymättylä 3.02 7.62 1.51 12.16 42 5,860 551 39,858 
6 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Peterhead  4.83 7.62 0.01 12.45 1,191 7,051 16,099 55,957 

7 Spain E1  Ria De 
Arousa 

18.02 7.41 24.97 53.92 1,837 8,888 24,807 80,764 

8 Finland FIN1  Föglö 0.60 7.04 15.48 23.12 14 8,902 199 80,963 
9 Spain E1 Ayamonte  12.78 6.74 0.00 19.52 318 9,220 4,719 85,682 
10 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Berwickshire  3.51 6.40 0.05 9.96 313 9,533 6,063 91,745 

11 Spain E2 Tarifa  12.81 6.07 0.00 18.88 211 9,744 3,474 95,219 
12 Portugal P1 Peniche  9.19 6.03 0.00 15.86 801 10,545 13,275 108,494 
13 Spain E1  Bermeo 22.84 5.96 0.11 38.86 435 10,980 7,307 115,801 
14 Portugal P1 V.R.S.Ant.  16.49 5.70 0.00 23.28 268 11,248 4,699 120,500 
15 Spain E2 Isla Cristina  24.23 5.63 0.00 29.86 270 11,518 4,795 125,295 
16 Finland FIN1  Kustavi 1.56 5.63 5.60 13.04 22 11,540 391 125,686 
17 Germany DA1   0.20 5.50 5.80 3,346 14,886 61,000 186,686 
18 Portugal P2  Calheta  5.46 0.00  83 14,969 1,520 188,206 
19 France F1  Fecamp  2.89 5.35 0.00 9.45 597 15,566 11,151 199,357 



Ratio 2 Fish processing employment Total employment in the 
region 

RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 5 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL TOTAL 
 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL 
 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

20 Finland FIN1  Taivassalo 3.07 4.67 0.51 8.24 30 15,596 643 200,000 
21 Spain E1  Ondarroa 21.47 4.60 0.00 32.25 279 15,875 6,069 206,069 
22 Spain E3 L'Escala  6.75 4.45 0.00 11.44 91 15,966 2,045 208,114 
23 Ireland IRL1 Donegal  2.64 4.26 0.63  1,696 17,662 39,811 247,925 
24 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Keith and 

Buckie 
 4.09 4.20 0.01 8.31 300 17,962 8,328 256,253 

25 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Shetland Isles  4.12 4.10 3.77 11.99 450 18,412 12,198 268,451 

26 Portugal P2 Pico  5.92 3.87 0.00 10.11 210 18,622 5,421 273,872 
27 Portugal P2  V.F.Campo  3.79 0.00  156 18,778 4,120 277,992 
28 United 

Kingdom 
UK2  Grimsby  0.18 3.44  2,300 21,078  277,992 



Table 11 : EU NUTS 3 areas most dependent on marine aquaculture (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2 Employment Numbers  RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 3 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL  TOTAL OF 
POPULATION 

EMPLOYED 
1 Spain E1 Pontevedra Pontevedra 6.84 1.64 3.92 15.12 17,072 4,378 8,802 43,627 191,079
2 Spain E1 A Coruña A Coruña 2.07 0.96 2.80 7.34 6,761 2,898 4,620 25,256 172,679
3 France FR532  Charentes 

Maritime 
0.61 0.12 2.60 3.61 1,111 224 4,727 6,567 182,038

4 United 
Kingdom 

UK2  Highlands 
and Islands 

1.88 1.03 1.27 4.19 2,876 1,600 1,903 6,379 174,000

5 Spain ES1 Lugo Lugo 1.52 0.10 0.91 3.32 1,877 132 0 4,790 15,530
6 Greece GR1  Cephalonia 4.59 0.00 0.83 5.42 572  103 675 12,452
7 Greece GR1  Chios 6.31 0.00 0.82 7.13 919  120 1,039 14,565
8 Italy I2 Emilia 

Romagna 
Ravenna 0.08 0.01 0.81 1.87 115 18 1,132 2,624 140,000

9 Finland FIN1  Åland – 
Ahvenanmaa 

0.33 0.32 0.77 1.57 44 43 103 209 13,352

10 France F1  Manche 0.77 0.15 0.75 1.95 1,374 265 1,352 3,498 179,239
11 France F2  Morbihan 0.78 0.29 0.69 2.28 1,898 704 1,687 5,584 244,414
12 France F2  Vendée 0.74 0.18 0.63 1.97 1,452 360 1,232 3,840 195,241
13 France F3  Herault 0.38 0.04 0.61 1.16 1,260 148 2,020 3,879 330,985
14 Greece GR1  Phokida 2.00 0.00 0.57 2.56 317  90 407 15,879
15 Greece GR1  Pieria 1.32 0.04 0.51 1.88 612 20 238 870 46,286
16 Italy I3 Sardegna Sassari 0.66 0.02 0.51 2.24 933 23 714 3,159 141,000
17 Italy I2 Friuli 

Venezia 
Giulia 

Trieste 0.22 0.00 0.48 1.50 186 3 406 1,256 84,000

18 Ireland IRL1  South-West  1.10 0.58 0.40  2,110 1,107 756  191,297
19 Italy I2 Puglia Taranto 0.25 0.01 0.39 1.29 395 21 603 2,001 155,000
20 Ireland IRL1  West 1.20 0.45 0.37  1,470 550 453  122,639



Table 12 : EU NUTS 4/5 areas most dependent on marine aquaculture (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2 Employment Numbers RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 5 
FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL EMPLOYMENT 

IN 
AQUACULTURE 

TOTAL OF  
FISH SECTOR 
EMPLOYMENT 

TOTAL OF 
POPULATION 

EMPLOYED 
1 Spain E1  Ria De 

Arousa 
18.02 7.41 24.97 53.92 5,444 13,376 24,807 

2 Spain E1  Ria De 
Arousa 

13.10 11.49 24.70 52.18 3,966 10,358 19,849 

3 Finland FIN1  Houtskari 0.00 0.00 20.62 20.62 40 40 194 
4 Finland FIN1  Iniö 4.70 0.00 17.22 21.92 13 16 73 
5 Finland FIN1  Föglö 0.60 7.04 15.48 23.12 31 46 199 
6 Finland FIN  Brändö 2.16 0.00 13.69 20.77 25 38 183 
7 Spain E1  Ria De 

Muros & 
Noia 

13.20 2.06 12.07 28.85 370 2,679 9,287 

8 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Sutherland 
NW 

 5.50 0.00 11.99 17.49 86 122 817 

9 Spain E1  Estaca De 
Bares 

10.49 2.77 11.23 27.06 0 1,815 6,708 

10 Finland FIN  Kumlinge 1.97 0.00 10.83 12.80 14 16 125 
11 Spain E1  Ria De 

Corcubión 
8.79 0.46 10.07 20.41 0 762 3,733 

12 Spain E1  Lugo 
Coast 

14.16 0.85 8.49 30.84 0 4,790 15,530 

13 France F2  Marennes 
Oléron 

1.30 0.02 7.61 9.30 3,668 4,481 48,200 

14 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Skye and 
Wester 
Ross 

 5.87 0.78 7.43 14.08 289 558 4,344 



Ratio 2 Employment Numbers RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 4 NUTS 5 
FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL EMPLOYMENT 

IN 
AQUACULTURE 

TOTAL OF  
FISH SECTOR 
EMPLOYMENT 

TOTAL OF 
POPULATION 

EMPLOYED 
15 Spain E1  Ria Of 

Laxe 
6.56 0.00 7.02 17.60 0 1,417 8,049 

16 Finland FIN1  Kustavi 1.56 5.63 5.60 13.04 22 51 391 
17 Finland FIN1  Enonkoski 0.00 0.00 4.26 4.26 21 21 493 
18 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Sutherland 

SW 
 8.81 0.00 4.18 12.99 32 109 908 

19 Spain E1  Ria De 
Pontevedra 

7.85 1.18 4.09 16.25 985 6,898 42,455 

20 United 
Kingdom 

UK2 Shetland 
Isles 

1 4.12 4.10 3.77 11.99 392 1,271 12,198 



Table 13 : EU NUTS 3 areas most dependent on all fisheries related activity (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2 Employment Numbers  RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 3 
FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL TOTAL OF 

POPULATION 
EMPLOYED 

1 Spain E1  Pontevedra 6.84 1.64 3.92 15.11 17,072 4,378 8,802 43,627 191,079 
2 Greece GR1 Lesvos 9.63 0.11 0.11 9.84 3,062 34 35 3,131 31,791 
3 Spain E2. Huelva Total 7.01 1.70 0.17 9.83 4,273 1,034 104 5,994 60,947 
4 Greece GR1 Lefkada 8.47 0.00 0.25 8.78 660  20 685 7,795 
5 Greece GR1 Samos 8.22 0.05 0.07 8.34 1,136 7 10 1,153 13,818 
6 Portugal P1 Algarve 4.83 0.46 0.07 8.26 7,601 724 109 13,015 157,528 
7 Greece GR1 Cyclades 7.88 0.00 0.02 7.90 2,637  8 2,645 33,479 
8 Spain E1 A Coruña 2.07 0.96 2.79 7.34 6,761 2,898 4,620 25,256 172,679 
9 Greece GR1 Chios 6.31 0.00 0.82 7.13 919  120 1,039 14,565 
10 Spain E3 Taragona 5.44 0.07 0.35 6.09 2,232 28 145 2,500 41,025 
11 Spain E2. Cadiz 4.19 0.46 0.20 5.77 4,368 484 218 6,025 104,285 
12 Portugal P2 Açores 4.39 1.15 0.00 5.59 3,897 1,021 0 4,966 88,824 
13 Greece GR1 Cephalonia 4.59 0.00 0.82 5.42 572  103 675 12,452 
14 Spain E3 Girona 4.69 0.34 0.03 5.28 2,120 152 18 2,388 45,181 
15 Italy I3 Trapani 3.33 0.19 0.05 5.24 4,033 233 70 6,349 121,000 
16 Greece GR1 Chalkidiki 4.98 0.01 0.04 5.04 1,660 5 16 1,683 33,355 
17 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 Highlands And 

Islands 
1.88 1.03 1.27 4.18 2,876 1,600 1,903 6,379 174,000 

18 Germany DA1 Cuxhaven 0.50 3.40  4.10 284 2,005   60,000 
19 France F2 Finistère 1.56 1.21 0.19 3.90 4,770 3,714 585 11,957 306,459 
20 Greece GR1 Dodecanese** 3.62 0.00 0.23 3.85 2,211  145 2,356 61,111 
21 Greece GR1 Argolida 3.52 0.00 0.28 3.81 1,405  113 1,523 39,889 
22 Greece GR1 Euboia 3.31 0.17 0.26 3.74 2,450 124 194 2,771 74,026 
23 Greece GR1 Kavala 2.72 0.82 0.07 3.64 1,397 419 36 1,871 51,314 



Ratio 2 Employment Numbers  RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 3 
FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUACULTURE TOTAL TOTAL OF 

POPULATION 
EMPLOYED 

24 Spain E3 Almeria 3.44 0.12 0.05 3.63 2,192 74 32 2,316 63,771 
25 France F2 Charentes 

Maritime 
0.61 0.12 2.59 3.61 1,111 224 4,727 6,567 182,038 

26 Germany DA1 Rügen 2.40 1.00  3.60 687 281   28,000 
27 Spain E3 Murcia 2.68 0.61 0.09 3.59 1,717 391 59 2,301 63,982 
28 Spain E3 Granada 3.07 0.00 0.34 3.41 388 0 43 431 12,621 
29 Italy I3 Agrigento 2.06 0.30 0.01 3.36 2,426 356 12 3,970 118,000 
30 Spain E1 Lugo 1.52 0.10 0.91 3.32 1,877 132 0 4,790 15,530 
31 Spain  Castellon 2.52 0.39 0.00 3.14 1,907 295 6 2,378 75,604 
32 Greece GR1 Magnisia 2.80 0.29 0.01 3.10 1,941 199 9 2,149 69,322 
33 Greece GR1 Zakynthos 3.07 0.00 0.00 3.07 377  0 377 12,265 
34 Nertherlands NL1 Flevoland 0.60 2.00 0.00 3.00 485 1,750 0 2,575 87,230 
35 Spain E1 Cantabria 1.40 1.17 0.01 2.97 2,084 1,771 16 4,491 68,485 
36 United 

Kingdom 
UK2 North Eastern 

Scotland 
1.15 1.81 0.00 2.96 2,816 4,200 5 7,021 254,000 

37 Greece GR1 Corfu 2.62 0.00 0.26 2.92 1,087  110 1,215 41,495 
38 Greece GR1 Aitoloakarnania 1.25 0.00 0.21 2.76 1,070  186 2,372 85,693 
39 Greece GR1 Phokida 2.00 0.00 0.56 2.56 317  90 407 15,879 
40 Greece GR1 Arta 1.63 0.00 0.00 2.55 452  2 709 27,775 
41 Greece GR1 Preveza 2.00 0.25 0.11 2.40 455 57 26 549 22,781 

 
 



Table 14 : EU NUTS 4/5 areas most dependent on all  fisheries related activity (defined by Ratio 2) 

Ratio 2 Employment Numbers RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 3 NUTS 4 NUTS 5 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 
CULTURE 

TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 
CULTURE 

TOTAL  TOTAL OF 
POPULATION 

EMPLOYED 
1 Spain  E3  Port de la 

Selva 
 61.90 0.00 0.00 61.90 221   221 357 

2 The 
Netherlands 

NL1   Urk 11.40 41.20 0.00 60.60 485 1,750 0 2,575 4,250 

3 Spain  E1   Ria de 
Arousa 

18.02 7.41 24.97 53.92 4,224 1,837 5,444 13,376 24,807 

4 Spain  E1   Ria de 
Arousa 

13.10 11.49 24.70 52.18 2,529 2,281 3,966 10,358 19,849 

5 Spain  E1   Bermeo 22.84 5.96 0.11 38.86 1,497 435 8 2,840 7,307 

6 Spain  E1   Ondarroa 21.47 4.60 0.00 32.25 1,054 279 0 1,958 6,069 
7 Denmark DKL1   Hanstholm 8.91   31.39 312   1,098 3,498 
8 Spain  E2 Cádiz Barbate  28.77 2.55 0.00 31.35 1,308 116  1,425 4,546 

9 Spain  E1   Lugo 
Coast 

14.16 0.85 8.49 30.84 1,877 132 0 4,790 15,530 

10 Spain  E2 Huelva Isla Cristina  24.23 5.63 0.00 29.86 1,162 270  1,432 4,795 
11 Spain  E3  Ametlla   27.85 0.00 0.00 28.88 406   421 1,458 

12 Spain  E1   Ria de 
Muros & 
Noia 

13.20 2.06 12.07 28.85 1,192 191 370 2,679 9,287 

13 Portugal P1  Olhao  23.93 3.39 0.00 27.42 2,986 423  3,421 12,478 
14 Denmark DK1   Holmsland 19.01   27.18 558   797 2,932 
15 Spain  E1   Estaca de 

Bares  
10.49 2.77 11.23 27.06 685 186 0 1,815 6,708 

16 Spain  E2 Huelva Punta 
Umbría 

 26.18 0.00 0.00 26.33 701   705 2,678 

17 Sweden SV1   Sotenaes     25.09 97 781  1,009 4,022 
18 Portugal P1  V.R.S.Ant.  16.49 5.70 0.00 23.28 775 268  1,094 4,699 



Ratio 2 Employment Numbers RANK COUNTRY REGION NUTS 3 NUTS 4 NUTS 5 

FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 
CULTURE 

TOTAL FISHING PROCESSING AQUA- 
CULTURE 

TOTAL  TOTAL OF 
POPULATION 

EMPLOYED 
19 Finland FIN1   Föglö 0.60 7.04 15.48 23.12 1 14 31 46 199 

20 Denmark DK1   Thyborøn-
Harboøre  

18.51   22.42 580   702 3,131 

21 Finland FIN1   Iniö 4.70 0.00 17.22 21.92 3 0 13 16 73 
22 Denmark DK1   Hirtshals  6.45   21.77 446   1,503 6,904 

23 Denmark DK1   Skagen 5.80   21.14 368   1,340 6,339 
24 Spain  E3  Ampolla   17.92 1.32 1.70 20.94 95 7 9 111 530 
25 Finland FIN1   Brändö 2.16 0.00 13.69 20.77 4 0 25 38 183 

26 Finland FIN1   Houtskari 0.00 0.00 20.62 20.62 0 0 40 40 194 
27 United 

Kingdom 
UK2  Fraserburgh  7.13 13.40 0.01 20.54 904 1,578 1 2,483 13,049 

28 Denmark DK1   Nexø 9.29   20.49 337   742 3,621 

29 Spain  E1   Ria de 
Corcubión  

8.79 0.46 10.07 20.41 319 17 0 762 3,733 

30 Spain  E2 Huelva Ayamonte  12.78 6.74 0.00 19.52 603 318  921 4,719 
31 Spain  E3 Tarragona San Carles 

de la Ràpita 
 17.40 0.00 1.00 19.46 624  36 698 3,586 

32 Portugal P1  V.Bispo   19.02 0.00 0.00 19.20 421 0  425 2,213 

33 Spain  E2 Cádiz Tarifa  12.81 6.07 0.00 18.88 445 211  656 3,474 



 

Table 15 : Objective 1 Nuts 3 regions with greater than 1% dependency for Ratio 2 fishing 

Ratio 2 Employment COUNTRY REGION NUTS 3 
FISH PROCESSING AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISH TOTAL 

FISHING 
SECTOR 

TOTAL 
REGIONAL 

Greece GR1 Lesvos 9.63 0.11 0.11 9.85 3,062 3,131 31,791 
Greece GR1 Lefkada 8.47 0.00 0.26 8.79 660 685 7,795 
Greece GR1 Samos 8.22 0.05 0.07 8.34 1,136 1,153 13,818 
Greece GR1 Cyclades 7.88 0.00 0.02 7.90 2,637 2,645 33,479 
Spain. E2 Huelva 7.01 1.70 0.17 9.83 4,273 5,994 60,947 
Spain E1 Pontevedra 6.84 1.64 3.92 15.12 17,072 43,627 191079 
Greece GR1 Chios 6.31 0.00 0.82 7.13 919 1,039 14,565 
Greece GR1 Chalkidiki 4.98 0.01 0.05 5.05 1,660 1,683 33,355 
Portugal P1 Algarve 4.83 0.46 0.07 8.26 7,601 13,015 157,528 
Greece GR1 Cephalonia 4.59 0.00 0.83 5.42 572 675 12,452 
Portugal P2 Açores 4.39 1.15 0.00 5.59 3,897 4,966 88,824 
Spain E2 Cadiz 4.19 0.46 0.21 5.78 4,368 6,025 104,285 
Greece GR1 Dodecanese 3.62 0.00 0.24 3.86 2,211 2,356 61,111 
Greece GR1 Argolida 3.52 0.00 0.28 3.82 1,405 1,523 39,889 
Spain    E3 Almeira 3.44 0.12 0.05 3.63 2,192 2,316 63,771 
Italy I3 Trapani 3.33 0.19 0.06 5.25 4,033 6,349 121,000 
Greece GR1 Euboia 3.31 0.17 0.26 3.74 2,450 2,771 74,026 
Spain E3 Granada 3.07 0.00 0.34 3.41 388 431 12,621 
Greece GR1 Zakynthos 3.07 0.00 0.00 3.07 377 377 12,265 
Greece GR1 Magnisia 2.80 0.29 0.01 3.10 1,941 2,149 69,322 
Greece GR1 Kavala 2.72 0.82 0.07 3.65 1,397 1,871 51,314 
Spain E3 Murcia 2.68 0.61 0.09 3.60 1,717 2,301 63,982 
Greece GR1 Corfu 2.62 0.00 0.27 2.93 1,087 1,215 41,495 



Ratio 2 Employment COUNTRY REGION NUTS 3 
FISH PROCESSING AQUA- 

CULTURE 
TOTAL FISH TOTAL 

FISHING 
SECTOR 

TOTAL 
REGIONAL 

Germany DA1 Rügen 2.40 1.00 3.60 687  28 
Greece GR1 Lakonia 2.31 0.00 0.00 2.31 873 873 37,749 
Greece GR1 Lasithi 2.17 0.00 0.04 2.21 639 651 29,396 
Greece GR1 Chania 2.16 0.00 0.00 2.16 1,096 1,096 50,834 
Spain E3 Ceuta 2.15 0.00 0.19 2.35 168 183 7796 
Spain E1 A Coruna 2.07 0.96 2.80 7.34 6,761 25,256 172679 
Italy I3 Agrigento 2.06 0.30 0.01 3.36 2,426 3,970 118,000 
Greece GR1 Preveza 2.00 0.25 0.11 2.41 455 549 22,781 
Greece GR1 Phokida 2.00 0.00 0.57 2.56 317 407 15,879 
Greece GR1 Arta 1.63 0.00 0.01 2.55 452 709 27,775 
Spain E1 Lugo 1.52 0.10 0.91 3.32 1,877 4,790 15530 
Greece GR1 Phthiotida 1.47 0.05 0.15 1.66 914 1,033 62,048 
Greece GR1 Pieria 1.32 0.04 0.51 1.88 612 870 46,286 
Greece GR1 Evros 1.31 0.00 0.01 1.77 684 924 52,086 
Spain E1 Asturias 1.30 0.09 0.07 2.45 1,841 3,468 141,622 
France F4 Guyane 1.29 0.18 0.11 1.92 564 833 43,800 
Portugal P2 Madeira 1.26 0.37 0.00 1.64 1,325 1,737 105,375 
Greece GR1 Aitoloakarnania 1.25 0.00 0.22 2.77 1,070 2,372 85,693 
Portugal P1 Minho Lima 1.22 0.15 0.02 1.39 1,558 1,779 127,860 
Italy I3 Siracusa 1.21 0.02 0.07 2.00 1,476 2,438 122,000 
Germany DA1 Ostvorpommern 1.20 0.20 1.50 471  39 
Ireland IRL1 West 1.20 0.45 0.37  1,470  122,639 
Portugal P1 Alentejo Litoral 1.20 0.07 0.07 1.35 623 1,265 52,106 
France F4 Guadeloupe 1.16 0.02 0.02 1.27 1,459 1,549 125,900 
Greece GR1 Messinia 1.14 0.00 0.04 1.18 725 750 63,817 
TOTAL      97,546 165,799 3,010,432 

   Note: Spain data is for "zones of dependency", not NUTS 3 regions 
 



Table 16: Dependency changes in 100 EU areas most dependent on fisheries (1990 to 1997) 

1990 1997 
All Fisheries Fishing All Fisheries Fishing 

1990 
RANK 

1997 
RANK 

COUNTRY REGION NAME OF 
AREA 

TERRITORIAL 
UNIT 

Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 
1 2 Spain E1 Ondarroa Zones of Dependence 57.00 69.50 26.50 42.50 30.90 32.30 19.80 21.50 
2 1 Spain E1 Bermeo Zones of Dependence 33.00 67.00 7.00 38.50 38.30 38.90 24.70 22.80 
3 4 Spain E1 Lugo Coast Zones of Dependence 30.00 40.00 15.50 20.00 26.30 30.80 10.90 14.16 
4 3 Spain E1 Ria De Arousa  

(Pontevedra) 
Zones of Dependence 30.00 54.00 4.00 17.00 18.20 53.90 3.40 18.02 

5 5 Spain E1 Ria De Muros & 
Noia 

Zones of Dependence 23.00 42.00 6.50 15.50 8.50 28.80 2.40 13.20 

6 6 Spain E1 Ria De Arousa 
(Coruna) 

Zones of Dependence 38.50 51.50 11.00 14.00 24.00 52.20 4.50 13.10 

7 9 Spain E1 Getaria Zones of Dependence 33.50 34.00 10.50 14.00 8.60 15.30 4.60 9.30 
8 7 Spain E1 Estaca De Bares Zones of Dependence 27.00 33.00 4.50 14.00 13.20 27.10 4.40 10.49 
9 8 Spain E1 Ria De Vigo Zones of Dependence 17.00 31.50 5.50 13.00 14.00 18.90 8.00 9.80 
10 10 Spain E1 Ria De 

Corcubión 
Zones of Dependence 18.00 25.50 2.50 12.00 6.40 20.40 2.20 8.80 

11 12 Spain E1 Ria De 
Camariñas 

Zones of Dependence 25.00 24.00 3.50 12.00 9.40 10.60 3.60 7.92 

12 25 United Kingdom UK2 Keith & Buckie Travel to work area 20.00 19.80 12.50 12.00 9.40 8.30 7.00 4.10 
13 11 United Kingdom UK2 Sutherland (SW) Travel to work area 12.50 19.30 7.50 10.50 19.30 13.00 11.30 8.80 
14 14 United Kingdom UK2 Fraserburgh Travel to work area 26.00 28.70 12.00 9.00 18.80 20.50 12.80 7.10 
15 15 Spain E1 Ria De Laxe  Zones of Dependence 20.50 16.50 5.50 8.50 18.10 17.60 6.00 6.56 
16 13 Spain E1 Ria De 

Pontevedra 
Zones of Dependence 7.00 17.00 2.00 7.50 10.00 16.20 4.80 7.85 

17 20 Portugal P1 Algarve NUTS 2 4.60 7.70 4.10 6.30 5.70 8.30 5.30 4.80 
18 46 Belgium BL1 Bredene  NUTS 5 9.00 15.50 4.00 5.50 4.00 5.00 1.40 2.10 
19 21 United Kingdom UK Peterhead Travel to work area 13.50 13.00 8.50 5.50 12.70 12.50 7.80 4.80 
20 16 United Kingdom UK Western Isles Travel to work area 5.00 9.50 2.00 5.50 7.80 11.00 3.00 6.20 
21 36 United Kingdom UK Banff Travel to work area 8.00 7.20 5.50 5.50 3.50 3.00 3.30 2.60 



1990 1997 
All Fisheries Fishing All Fisheries Fishing 

1990 
RANK 

1997 
RANK 

COUNTRY REGION NAME OF 
AREA 

TERRITORIAL 
UNIT 

Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 
22 23 Portugal P2 Azores   Island 3.00 6.00 2.10 4.90 3.70 5.60 3.00 4.40 
23 18 United Kingdom UK Sutherland (NW) Travel to work area 10.50 11.80 7.00 4.50 23.60 17.50 3.50 5.50 
24 48 Belgium BL1 Knokke-Heist  NUTS 5 5.00 4.50 5.00 4.50 2.10 2.00 2.10 2.00 
25 26 United Kingdom UK Shetland Travel to work area 9.50 10.30 4.00 4.00 11.20 12.00 4.20 4.10 
26 22 United Kingdom UK Ullapool Travel to work area 7.50 9.40 2.00 4.00 9.00 9.50 2.00 4.60 
27 31 Spain E1 Cantabrian Coast Zones of Dependence 4.00 9.00 1.50 4.00 2.70 6.60 1.30 3.10 
28 17 United Kingdom UK Skye & Wester 

Ross 
Travel to work area 6.00 8.90 2.00 4.00 14.60 14.10 2.40 5.90 

29 41 Ireland IRL1 Donegal  NUTS 4 n.a. 9.00 n.a. 3.60 n.a. 0.50 n.a. 2.30 
30 29 Italy I3 Trapani  NUTS 3 4.60 3.80 3.90 3.20  5.30 2.40 3.30 
31 28 United Kingdom UK2 Berwickshire Travel to work area 10.50 11.70 5.00 3.00 3.50 10.00 1.60 3.50 
32 42 Spain E1 Donostia/Pasaia Zones of Dependence 5.00 6.50 1.50 3.00 2.00 3.50 1.20 2.30 
33 32 Spain E1 Valdes Zones of Dependence 6.00 6.00 1.00 3.00 4.60 6.60 0.90 3.00 
34 37 Spain E1 Avilés Zones of Dependence 8.50 5.50 5.00 3.00 3.10 3.40 2.50 2.60 
35 24 United Kingdom UK2 Orkney Travel to work area 3.50 4.30 3.00 3.00 5.80 6.40 4.20 4.30 
36 64 Belgium BL1 Nieuwpoort  NUTS 5 1.30 4.00 1.00 3.00 1.70 2.60 0.70 1.00 
37 70 United Kingdom UK2 Elgin & Forres Travel to work area 4.00 4.00 3.00 3.00 0.80 0.70 0.80 0.70 
38 34 Portugal P2 Azores and 

Madeira 
Island 2.00 3.20 1.40 2.70 2.30 3.50 1.90 2.70 

39 38 Germany DA1 Ruegen  NUTS 3 7.20 7.60 2.00 2.50 1.70 3.60 0.60 2.40 
40 49 United Kingdom UK2 Newry And 

Mourne 
Travel to work area 2.50 4.50 1.50 2.50 1.30 3.80 0.60 1.90 

41 35 United Kingdom UK2 Wick Travel to work area 2.00 2.70 1.50 2.50 1.40 2.70 1.40 2.70 
42 57 Spain E1 Ria De Coruña Zones of Dependence 7.00 9.00 3.50 2.00 4.20 6.40 0.80 1.20 
43 43 United Kingdom UK2 Lochaber Travel to work area 5.00 6.10 2.00 2.00 5.90 5.20 2.50 2.30 
44 44 United Kingdom UK2 Girvan Travel to work area 1.50 2.20 1.00 2.00 0.40 2.20 0.40 2.20 
45 39 United Kingdom UK2 Oban And Islay Travel to work area 2.60 3.60 1.30 1.90 8.40 5.10 3.90 2.40 
46 58 Italy I3 Siracusa   NUTS 3 0.60 2.10 0.30 1.80  2.00 0.80 1.20 
47 51 Spain E3 Almería NUTS 3 2.30 1.90 1.00 1.80 0.40 1.60 0.30 1.50 



1990 1997 
All Fisheries Fishing All Fisheries Fishing 

1990 
RANK 

1997 
RANK 

COUNTRY REGION NAME OF 
AREA 

TERRITORIAL 
UNIT 

Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 
48 59 Ireland IRL1 Waterford And 

Wexford (Excl. 
Waterford City) 

NUTS 3 + 4 n.a. 3.00 0.00 1.50 n.a. n.a. n.a. 1.20 

49 60 United Kingdom UK2 St Andrews Travel to work area 2.00 1.70 1.00 1.50 1.00 1.60 0.90 1.20 
50 71 Italy I1 Livorno NUTS 3 0.90 2.60 0.30 1.40 1.00 1.50 0.40 0.70 
51 47 Italy I3 Agrigento NUTS 3 1.80 1.60 1.50 1.30  3.40 1.40 2.10 
52 40 United Kingdom UK2 Kirkcudbright Travel to work area 3.00 4.70 1.00 1.00 0.70 2.60 0.60 2.40 
53 68 Belgium BL1 Oostende & 

Bredene 
NUTS 4 2.50 4.00 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.40 0.50 0.80 

54 85 United Kingdom UK2 Arbroath Travel to work area 2.00 2.60 1.00 1.00 0.50 1.00 0.30 0.40 
55 76 Spain E1 Gijón Zones of Dependence 1.50 2.00 0.50 1.00 1.00 1.50 0.20 0.60 
56 72 United Kingdom UK2 Ards And Down Travel to work area 1.00 1.80 0.50 1.00 0.80 1.50 0.40 0.70 
57 77 Belgium BL1 Zone 2  Brugge 

& Knokke 
NUTS 4 1.70 1.50 1.00 1.00 1.60 1.40 0.70 0.60 

58 66 Ireland IRL1  Cork And Kerry 
(Excl. Cork City) 

 NUTS 4 n.a. 2.00 n.a. 0.90 n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.87 

59 82 Italy I1 Grosseto NUTS 3 0.70 1.80 0.30 0.90 1.00 1.10 0.40 0.50 
60 86 Italy I1 Savona NUTS 3 1.10 1.80 0.40 0.80 0.50 0.90 0.20 0.40 
61 83 Italy I1 Latina NUTS 3 0.10 1.50 0.60 0.70 0.70 1.20 0.30 0.50 
62 84 Germany DA1 Cuxhaven NUTS 3 5.40 4.00 1.30 0.60 3.40 4.10 0.70 0.50 
63 45 Ireland IRL1 Galway And 

Mayo (Excl 
Galway City) 

NUTS 3 + 4 n.a. 2.00 n.a. 0.60 n.a. n.a. n.a. 2.20 

64 94 Germany DA1 Bremerhaven KS  NUTS 5 7.70 8.90 0.50 0.50 5.70 5.80 0.20 0.20 
65 73 Belgium BL1 Oostende NUTS 5 2.00 3.50 0.50 0.50 1.80 2.20 0.40 0.70 
66 91 Belgium BL1 Brugge NUTS 5 1.20 1.50 n.a. 0.50 1.50 1.30 0.40 0.30 
67 95 Germany DA1 Rostock KS NUTS 5 0.90 1.70 0.50 0.40 0.30 0.50 0.10 0.20 
68 50 France F1 Boulogne Zone d’emploi n.a. 12.70 n.a. n.a. 3.83 6.53 1.27 1.73 
69 27 France F2 Quimper  Zone d’emploi 9.40 11.00 n.a. n.a. 5.30 8.51 3.28 3.81 
70 19 United Kingdom UK2 Campbeltown Travel to work area n.a. 10.30 n.a. n.a. 7.30 8.60 4.47 5.10 



1990 1997 
All Fisheries Fishing All Fisheries Fishing 

1990 
RANK 

1997 
RANK 

COUNTRY REGION NAME OF 
AREA 

TERRITORIAL 
UNIT 

Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 
71 33 France F1 Fecamp  Zone d’emploi n.a. 9.50 n.a. n.a. 3.09 9.45 0.69 2.89 
72 30 France F2 Vendée  

Maritime 
Zone d’emploi 7.50 8.20 n.a. n.a. 3.80 8.25 2.39 3.12 

73 78 The Netherlands NL1 Flevoland NUTS 3 7.40 7.30 n.a. n.a. 2.50 3.00 0.90 0.60 
74 56 France F2 Lorient Zone d’emploi 3.20 4.70 n.a. n.a. 1.40 3.41 0.68 1.26 
75 52 France F2 Saint Malo Zone d’emploi 3.00 4.50 n.a. n.a. 1.58 3.40 0.49 1.38 
76 53 France F1 Dieppe Zone d’emploi n.a. 3.90 n.a. n.a. 1.49 3.26 0.37 1.30 
77 96 The Netherlands NL1 Ov.Zeeland NUTS 3 3.40 3.50 n.a. n.a. 2.20 1.50 0.30 0.20 
78 74 The Netherlands NL1 Ov.Rijnmond NUTS 3 2.40 2.90 n.a. n.a. 1.60 1.30 1.00 0.70 
79 69 France F2 Saint Nazaire Zone d’emploi 1.20 2.70 n.a. n.a. 0.98 1.27 0.76 0.78 
80 67 France F2 Golfe Du 

Morbihan 
Zone d’emploi 2.30 2.40 n.a. n.a. 0.80 2.81 0.14 0.85 

81 97 The Netherlands NL1 Ijmond NUTS 3 3.00 2.20 n.a. n.a. 1.40 1.20 0.50 0.20 
82 65 France F2 Bayonne Zone d’emploi 1.50 2.10 n.a. n.a. 0.64 1.59 0.25 0.94 
83 55 France F4 Guyane Whole area (Nuts 3) 1.40 2.10 n.a. n.a. 1.15 1.90 0.93 1.29 
84 99 The Netherlands Nl1 Z.W.Friesland NUTS 3 1.50 2.10 n.a. n.a. 1.10 1.00 0.10 0.10 
85 63 France F4 Guadeloupe Island 1.80 1.70 n.a. n.a. 1.91 1.30 1.91 1.16 
86 90 France F3 Hérault NUTS 3 0.40 1.60 n.a. n.a. 0.40 1.20 0.16 0.38 
87 100 Spain E1 Greater Bilbao Zones of Dependence 1.00 1.50 n.a. n.a. 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.07 
88 61 Spain E3 Tarragona NUTS 3 1.40 1.50 0.80 1.30 0.50 1.40 0.40 1.20 
89 62 Spain E3 Castellón NUTS 3 3.80 1.50 1.00 1.10 0.70 1.50 0.60 1.20 
90 79 Spain E3 Ceuta/Melilla NUTS 3 0.60 1.40 0.60 1.40 0.50 0.60 0.50 0.60 
91 80 Italy I1 Reggio di 

Calabria 
NUTS 3 0.30 1.40 0.20 1.20 0.20 1.00 0.20 0.60 

92 87 Italy I1 Imperia NUTS 3 0.90 1.30 0.30 0.60 0.60 0.90 0.20 0.40 
93 92 Italy I1 La Spezia NUTS 3 0.80 1.30 0.30 0.60 0.30 1.10 0.10 0.30 
94 88 Germany DA1 Dithmarschen NUTS 3 0.50 1.20 0.10 0.40 0.70 1.10 0.20 0.40 
95 54 Portugal P2 Madeira NUTS 3 1.00 1.20 0.90 1.10 1.10 1.60 0.90 1.30 
96 81 France F3 Aude  NUTS 3 0.90 1.20 n.a. n.a. 0.60 1.10 0.29 0.55 



1990 1997 
All Fisheries Fishing All Fisheries Fishing 

1990 
RANK 

1997 
RANK 

COUNTRY REGION NAME OF 
AREA 

TERRITORIAL 
UNIT 

Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 Ratio 1 Ratio 2 
97 98 Germany DA1 Greifswald KS NUTS 3 0.30 1.10 0.10 0.60 0.10 0.20 n.a. 0.20 
98 93 Spain E3 Málaga NUTS 3 1.10 1.10 0.70 1.00 1.90 0.40 0.30 0.30 
99 89 Italy I1 Salerno NUTS 3 0.20 1.10 0.10 0.70 0.30 0.70 0.10 0.40 
100 75 Italy I3 Sassari NUTS 3 0.50 1.10 0.30 0.80 0.60 2.20 0.30 0.70 
Notes: 
1.  1990 is indicative year of study; actual base year may vary 
2.  UK regions are TTWAs (not NUTS 3) and tend to be relatively small (c.10,000 to 20,000)  thus increasing apparent dependency 
3. Ireland Ratio 1 only available at NUTS 3 level 

 


